Recommendations of social service agencies or qualified professionals such as children’s 
protective services. 

D. Joint Custody of Children 

Children who are subject to a joint custody agreement but live with one parent at least 51% of the 
time will be considered members of the household. “51% of the time” is defined as one hundred 
eighty-three (183) days of the year, which do not have to run consecutively. 

Page | 32  

Effective Date - February 6, 2026 

When both parents are on the waiting list and both are trying to claim the child, JHA will make the 
determination based on available documents such as school records, court orders, or an IRS return